
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ruth Goldwater, Governance 
Services on 01432 260635 or e-mail ruth.goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Thursday 21 April 2016 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: ruth.goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
  
  

 
Chairman Councillor PM Morgan Herefordshire Council 
Vice-Chairman Diane Jones MBE Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 

 Simon Hairsnape Herefordshire CCG 
 Prof Rod Thomson Director of Public Health 
 Diane Jones MBE Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 Jo Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Paul Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Dr Andy Watts Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jacqui Bremner Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Martin Samuels Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
 Jo-anne Alner NHS England 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 APRIL 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

5 - 6 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by members in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016.  
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public relating to matters within 
the board’s terms of reference. 
 
(Qu
[...]
 a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL                    DRAFT FOR APPROVAL AT NEXT MEETING 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Wednesday 23 March 2016 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: PM Morgan (Herefordshire Council) (Chairman) 
Mrs D Jones MBE (Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group) (Vice 
Chairman) 

   
 Prof Rod Thomson Director of Public Health 
 Mrs J Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Mr P Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Ms J Bremner Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Samuels Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor J Stone, vice-chairman, health and social care overview and 

scrutiny committee   
  
Officers: Hazel Braund (NHS Herefordshire CCG), Jo Melling (NHS England) 

 
 

58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Simon Hairsnape (NHS Herefordshire CCG), Dr Andy 
Watts (NHS Herefordshire CCG), Jo-Anne Alner (NHS England) and Councillor JG 
Lester. 
 

59. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Hazel Braund attended on behalf of Simon Hairsnape (NHS Herefordshire CCG) and Jo 
Melling attended on behalf of Jo-Anne Alner (NHS England). 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None.  
 

61. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting.  
 

62. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None received.  
 

63. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17   
 
The corporate delivery plan was presented by the directorate services team leader, 
economy, communities and corporate (ECC).  
 
The health and wellbeing strategy priorities aligned broadly with the priorities and 
objectives set out in the corporate plan. Whilst the plan was not laid out by directorate, 
the main linkages lay within the vulnerable adults, children and young people and some 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

of the economic objectives.   Underlying data allowed for performance to be measured 
and comparisons to be made with other authorities. The expectation was that there 
would be clear change in relation to the national outcomes frameworks. 
 
With reference to children and young people, it was confirmed that plans were in line 
with the health and wellbeing strategy and the expectation was that health and education 
outcomes in Herefordshire would aim be in the top quartile nationally.   
 
The following comments were made in response to the content of the plan:  

 In terms of showing achievements, it was important to include reference to 
overall expectations and aspiration, for example, to achieve increases to low 
wage levels. 

 The plan was cross-cutting, with areas such as the prevention agenda being 
covered in a number of objectives and a key point would be to identify how other 
organisations were turning the health and wellbeing strategy into reality. 

 Making the link to NHS planning, whilst a lot of detail supported the planning, it 
was important to retain simplicity in the plan to ensure it was accessible, and 
show links to key performance indicators. 

 It was important to ensure that joint responsibility for strategies was maintained in 
order for services to work together and to gain the benefits.  

 The health and wellbeing strategy was strong on integration and resilient 
communities, for example, in the attainment gap for young carers.  

 The key objective of achieving value for money was acknowledged. 

 It was felt that outcome-based commissioning needed to be referenced. 

 It was important to highlight integration as a key factor in the success of the plan. 
 

It was clarified that this initial draft plan would be presented to Cabinet and that the end 
of year performance report would become available during May. Links to the finalised 
delivery plan and performance reports would be shared with the board.  
 
RESOLVED  
That it be confirmed to cabinet that the corporate delivery plan is broadly aligned 
with the health and wellbeing strategy.   
 

64. NHS PLANNING UPDATE   
 
An update was presented by the director of operations, NHS Herefordshire CCG. This 
was developed jointly with the director for adults and wellbeing and included information 
on the sustainability and transformation plan (STP) and the CCG operational plan with 
links to drivers such as the Better Care Fund (BCF).  The CCG was required to submit a 
revised operational plan each year, to which the STP requirements were added in 
December 2015.  
 
Appendix 1 showed the current position on governance arrangements moving forward to 
the STP.  The next stage was to make a formal submission by Easter on priorities for 
closing the triple aim gaps, although it was not expected that a detailed picture would be 
available at that stage. Work on progressing One Herefordshire had been shared with 
Worcestershire who were replicating many aspects of the methodology.  
 
A strategic lead for this work had been agreed as Sarah Dugan (chief executive, 
Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust).  It was intended to appoint an independent 
chair, noting that this needed to have a clear role and a transparent appointment process 
in the longer term.  There would also need to be a process to appoint a programme 
director to oversee the implementation programme as a priority.  
 
The plan needed the collective support of all partners and was to be submitted by the 
end of June 2016, identifying the opportunities for the triple aims. It was noted that there 

8



 

were opportunities for partners to engage; there was already input from adult social care, 
and recognition and encouragement for young people and children’s wellbeing to be 
involved.  
 
It was acknowledged that it would be a challenge to make the savings required, although 
it was noted that there was no expectation that there would be resolution in the next year 
as this would not be realistic or safe.  However, there was a need to consider realistic 
and sustainable ways of providing services within available resources, including 
consideration of regionalised services for specialist care. The local context also needed 
to be considered in terms of population distribution and transportation, workforce 
distribution and recognition of cross-border access to services.  
 
Discussion took place around comparisons with devolution and the benefits and 
drawbacks of different models for grouping geographical areas. It was recognised that 
the STP determined the core planning structure and would continue to work with other 
coun
[...]
n line with the 
health and wellbeing strategy and this would be checked out for clarity in the document.  
 
The operational plan had evolved to be explicit and reflect greater clarity on service 
delivery and the priorities for managing a demanding work programme.  The benefits of 
the STP reflected in the plan were that both planning and delivery would be brought 
closer together and for there to be wider engagement in the planning process. For 
example, in terms of public health, it ensured that there was shared responsibility for 
disease prevention interventions such as for cancer, and making connections between 
all factors affecting health and wellbeing. It was noted that for this to be realised, there 
needed to be cultural and behavioural changes and the approach of practitioners in 
developing greater professional curiosity.   
 

9



 

The chair commented that the local authority was keen to contribute but recognised the 
role of NHS England in supporting improvements in Herefordshire to ensure combined 
effort.  
 
RESOLVED  

THAT:  

(a) the following recommendations be included in the development of 
the STP and linked programmes of work and communicated to the 
strategic lead: 

 an open transparent process for the selection of independent 
chair and programme director 

 for young people and children’s wellbeing to be clearly 
represented in the work plan 

 consideration of borders, natural population flows and access to 
be seen clearly 

 for the wider determinants of health to be incorporated; 

(b) plans for a strategic planning workshop be approved; and 

(c) subject to clarification on the inclusion of young people and 

children’s wellbeing, the alignment of the CCG’s priorities and plans 

(as outlined in appendices 2 and 3) with the health and wellbeing 

strategy be recognised. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm CHAIRMAN 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Amy Pitt – joint commissioning better care fund manager on Tel (01432) 383758 

 

 

 

Meeting: Health and wellbeing board 

Meeting date: 21 April 2016 

Title of report: Better care fund plan 2016/17 

Report by: Joint commissioning better care fund 
manager 

 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve the draft Herefordshire Council and Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) joint submission for the Better Care Fund (BCF) 2016/17 and to note the 
assurance and final sign off arrangements for the submission.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the health and wellbeing board (HWB) approves the draft Better Care Fund 
(BCF) plan and pooled budget for 2016-17 submission; 

(b) agreement that the final submission will be delegated to the director for adults 
and wellbeing at Herefordshire Council, chief officer at the CCG and the chair 
of the health and wellbeing board on 25 April 2016; and 

(c) the progress on the national conditions is agreed for 2016/17. 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Amy Pitt – joint commissioning better care fund manager on Tel (01432) 383758 

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options as the return is a requirement of the national BCF 
programme. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The BCF has been established by the government to provide funds to local areas to 
support the integration of health and social care. It is a requirement of the BCF 
programme that the delivery plan and pooled budgets for the local area for 2016/17, 
which are required submissions are formally signed off by the health and wellbeing 
board 

3 The final submission for the BCF plan to NHS England is on 25 April 2016, therefore 
delegated authority to the accountable officers for final sign off has been 
recommended allowing for any amendments that may be required. 

4 The BCF plan provides an update on the deliverables to date and sets out the 
intentions for delivering the national conditions and key lines of enquiries required as 
part of the BCF.   

Key considerations 

5 The BCF programme aims to deliver better outcomes and greater efficiencies through 
more integrated services for older and disabled people.  A key principle of the BCF is 
to use a pooled budget approach in order for health and social care to work more 
closely together.  

6 The following national conditions are the requirements for the better care fund plans 
2016/17: 

a. that a BCF plan, covering a minimum of the pooled fund specified in the 
spending review, should be signed off by the HWB itself and by the 
constituent councils and CCGs; 

b. a demonstration of how the area will meet the national condition to maintain 
provision of social care services in 2016/17; 

c. confirmation of agreement on how plans will support progress on meeting the 
2020 standards for seven day services, to prevent unnecessary non-elective 
admissions and support timely discharge; 

d. better data sharing between health and social care, based on the NHS 
number; 

e. a joint approach to assessments and care planning and ensure that, where 
funding is used for integrated packages of care, there will be an accountable 
professional; 

f. agreement on the consequential impact of the changes on the providers that 
are predicted to be substantially affected by the plans; 

g. that a proportion of the areas allocation is invested in NHS commissioned out-
of-hospital services; and 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Amy Pitt – joint commissioning better care fund manager on Tel (01432) 383758 

 

h. agreement on a local action plan to reduce delated transfers of care. 

7 In addition, the BCF plan has 73 key lines of enquiry that it needs to address in the 
context of delivering a joint approach to the national conditions.  Appendix one shows 
the 2016/17 plan and appendix two is the key lines of enquiries. 

8 The Herefordshire BCF plan 2016/17 demonstrates the progress made on the 
2015/16 intentions, details key milestones for 2016/17 and describes the future vision 
for the county. This plan is a key component of, and wholly consistent with, the 
system wide transformation of Herefordshire’s health and social care economy. 

9 The One Herefordshire plan, which has been developed through an alliance of all the 
Herefordshire health partners, provides the fundamental context and approach that 
underpins the BCF plan 2016/17.  The BCF plays a key enabling role in delivering our 
system wide vision by creating a substantial pooled budget between the council and 
CCG for the delivery of community based services, residential and nursing provisions 
and the protection of adult social care that are strongly focused on shared 
aspirations.  

10 The BCF assurance timetable consists of three key submission dates – 2 March, 
21 March and 25 April 2016. The document located in Appendix one of this report is 
the draft plan, which was presented during submission two (21 March 2016).  

11 Feedback has been received following the submission on 21 March, which shows the 
areas that Herefordshire has met, partially met or not met against the key lines of 
enquiry.  In order for the Herefordshire BCF plan to be approved, further detail will 
need to be provided on areas that have partially met or not met.  This is currently 
being developed and the recommendation of this report is for delegated authority to 
the accountable officers of the council and CCG to provide oversight and agreement 
on the final submission. 

12 The HWB is responsible for reviewing whether the BCF submission are in line with 
and have given due regards to the health and well being strategy via quarterly reports 
from the joint commissioning board (JCB). Oversight and responsibility for the BCF is 
embedded within the senior leadership team of both adults and wellbeing within the 
council and the CCG.
[...]
objective of the 

scheme 

To maintain the existing levels of NHS (section 256) investment in social care in 

order to enable the local authority to support services which meet the wider 

strategic objectives of the BCF. 

Planned Change 

2015/16 

Investment in a community based model of care across a range of services 

which addresses one or more of the following key criteria: 

 Prevention 

 Managing demand 

 Early intervention / Rapid Response 

 Intermediate care 

 Managing long term conditions 

Change Delivered 

2015/16 

The Protection of social care funding was invested in the following areas: 

 Urgent care and rapid response 

 Community equipment 

 Reablement 

 Intermediate care 

 Carers, including reprocured carer’s services 

 Mental/LD health 

 Demand management 

 

Key outcomes achieved: 

 The reprocurement of carer’s services 

 The implementation of an information advice and guidance service (to 

divert demand). 

 Improvements in community equipment service delivering savings for both 

council and CCG 

 Implementation of rapid access to discharge bed provider framework 

 Realignment of the care management teams with additional focus on 

hospital discharge and the advice and referral team 

Planned 

Developments 

2016/17 

This funding will enable the ongoing delivery of services.  

The investment will support the delivery of the strategic aims and objectives 

outlined within this plan.  

31



15 | P a g e  

 

SCHEME: MINIMUM PROTECTION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

Specific developments within these service areas for 2016/17 include: 

 Implementation of redesigned social care teams into locality / complex 

care teams  

 Review and redesign of reablement services to align with the wider 

development of community health, mental health and social care services. 

 Redesign of the RAAC provision to enable a community based support 

service offering both “step up” and “step down” provision 

 Implementation of the Joint Carers
[...]
ange Delivered 

2015/16 
 Roll out of Virtual Ward and Hospital at Home provision across the county 

 Implementation of a highly effective falls rapid response service 

 Review of the short break provision for children and families 

 Re-procured the carers information and advice centre 

 Rapid response service was enhanced to provide additional support for 

community and hospital discharge 

Planned 

Developments 

2016/17 

 Full implementation of the joint service model for community health, 

mental health and social care services 

 Continuing implementation of the Virtual Ward and risk stratification 

model, indentifying and supporting more individuals in community 

settings. 

 Reduction in delayed transfer of care from community settings through an 

increased focus and development of risk sharing arrangements across 

health and social care to support and incentivise improvement 

 Continuation of the short break provision for children and families  

 Rapid response service will continue at an enhanced level  

 Intermediate care strategy to be implemented with a focus on step up/step 

down provisions 

 Commencement of engagement on redesign of the community hospital 

and intermediate bedded provision 

Further  Review of all carer services 

33



17 | P a g e  

 

SCHEME: CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION 

Developments to 

2020 
 Full implementation of intermediate care provision 

 Step change from community hospital and intermediate care bedded 

provision and focus on community provision 

 Improved pathways and alignment across acute, community, mental 

health and social care provision reducing complexity and improving 

efficiency and effectiveness of care 

 

SCHEME: DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 

Strategic objective 

of the scheme 

The purpose of the disabled facilities grant is the delivery of essential structural 

changes to enable people to remain in their own homes and avoid the need for 

admission to residential care 

Planned Change 

[...]
rd (HWB) will sign off the final 

plan on 12th April 2016. This interim submission (21st March 2016) has been approved on behalf of 

the council by the Director for Adults and Wellbeing, the Director of Operations for the CCG and 

shared with the chair of the HWB prior to submission. (C.1.i) 

In agreeing the plan, the CCG and council commissioners have engaged with health and 

social care providers in both the acute and private sectors. This has been done to ensure that they 

understand the implications of the proposals contained within this BCF plan insofar as they relate 

specifically to services they provide to the BCF partners and to achieve the best outcomes for 

local people (C.1.ii). There is joint agreement across commissioners and providers as to how 

the BCF in Herefordshire will contribute to a longer strategic plan. As the CCG and council, as 

commissioners, and Wye Valley NHS Trust and 2gether NHS Foundation Trust, as providers, are all 

fully engaged in the alliance to deliver the One Herefordshire Plan and all are sighted on the role of 

the BCF within the wider transformation programme (C.1.iii). 

The Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) has again been allocated through the BCF fund and therefore 

local housing authority representatives have been involved in developing and agreeing the 

43



27 | P a g e  

 

plan (C.1.vi). Herefordshire is a unitary authority which does not devolve DFG to a second tier 

authority. The management of the DFG sits within the local authority housing team in the adults and 

wellbeing directorate of the council, and is overseen by the head of prevention. This assists in 

ensuring that a joint up approach to improving outcomes across health, social care and 

housing are achieved. Many DFG referrals are received via social care staff and assessment of 

eligibility for DFG is consistent with delivering wider health and social care benefits, and keeping 

people safe in their own homes. 

6.2 MAINTAIN PROVISI
[...]

developing and agreeing the plan, in order to ensure a joined-up approach 

to improving outcomes across health, social care and housing?

Main BCF 

submission

Engagement of local housing authority representatives 

evidenced

C. Narrative plans – 

National Conditions

C2 Maintain provision of social 

care services

C. Narrative plans – 

National Conditions

C2 Maintain provision of social care 

services

Minimum C.2.i The total amount from the Better Care Fund that has been allocated for 

supporting of adult social care services?

BCF planning return Confirmation from national team that KLOE has been 

met

C. Narrative plans – 

National Conditions

C2 Maintain provision of social care 

services

Minimum C.2.ii That the total amount allocated for social care from the mandated BCF 

minimum allocation has been, as a minimum, maintained in real terms 

compared to 15/16

C. Narrative plans – 

National Conditions

C2 Maintain provision of social care 

services

Minimum C.2.iii That at least the local proportion of the £138m for the implementation of 

the new Care Act duties has been identified?

BCF planning return Confirmation from national team that KLOE has been 

met

C. Narrative plans – 

National Conditions

C2 Maintain provision of social care 

services

Minimum C.2.iv The amount of funding that will be dedicated to carer-specific support from 

within the BCF pool?

BCF planning return Confirmation from national team that KLOE has been 

met

C. Narrative plans – 

National Conditions

C2 Maintain provision of social care 

services

Minimum

C. Narrative plans – 

National Conditions

C2 Maintain provision of social care 

services

Minimum C.2.v Local adult social care services will continue to be supported within their 

plans in a manner consistent with 2015-16?

Main BCF 

submission

Approach to supporting social care set out

C. Narrative plans – 

National Conditions

C2 Maintain provision of social care 

services

Minimum C.2.vi The de

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Thursday 21 April 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: PM Morgan (Herefordshire Council) (Chairman) 
 (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs J Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Mr P Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Ms J Bremner Healthwatch representative - Carers Support 
 Samuels Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Emery, Pitt, Trott, Mr A Neill and J Stone 
  
Officers:  
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Diane Jones, MBE (vice-chair), Prof. Rod 
Thomson (director of public health), Simon Hairsnape (NHS Herefordshire CCG), Jo-
Anne Alner (NHS England) and Councillor JG Lester 
 

66. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Hazel Braund, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group, attended as a 
substitute for Simon Hairsnape. 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

68. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record of the meeting subject to an amendment to the final bullet point of 
paragraph 63 to read as follows: 
 
It was important to highlight integration as a key factor in the success of the plan 
but there were no key performance indicators to show success or otherwise in 
this area. 
 

69. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

70. BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2016/17   
 
The director for adults and wellbeing introduced the better care fund plan which was in 
the second year of iteration. National deadlines for submissions to NHS England were 
not aligned with health and wellbeing board meetings and it was noted that the next 
submission date was originally 25 April but subsequently changed to 3 May. The 
submission presented was for the previous interim submission period in order to give 



 

sense of position, and therefore delegated authority was requested for approval of the 
final plan.  
 
It was noted the director for adults and wellbeing wished to declare a conflicting interest 
as the regional chair for the BCF process.   
He explained that there were some challenges raised by the process; however, 
assurance was given that timescales were observed and there was a robust plan to 
meet national requirements for the deadline on 3 May.  
 
The joint commissioning better care fund manager added that no BCF plans in the 
region had been approved, including Herefordshire, as they were not regarded as 
sufficiently robust. However, it was noted that there was confidence that the plan would 
be approved this time, although there were challenges within the health economy around 
risk sharing. The work was being supported by KPMG who continued to provide support 
to address this.   
An action plan was also being developed to address issues regarding delayed transfers 
of care.  
 
The chief executive, Herefordshire Council, noted the importance of a sound process for 
working effectively in the wider system. The BCF reflected a robust relationship with the 
clinical commissioning group; however, there were fundamental challenges across the 
care system in the county that needed addressing.  The health and wellbeing board was 
key in driving this work and avoiding a process-driven approach.  
 
In agreement, the chair of Healthwatch Herefordshire noted that the focus needed to be 
on local issues and ensuring the sign-off is straightforward. Noting that there was work 
yet to be done, he proposed that authority be delegated to approve the plan in order to 
enable the focus on delivery.  
 
The director for adults and wellbeing reminded the board that the assurance process 
would be determined at a regional level rather than nationally. However, it was noted 
that a detailed list of key lines of enquiry had been provided which did not appear to 
demonstrate a change in approach.  
 
Discussion took place with regard to the value of writing to NHS England to highlight 
local progress with the BCF plan whilst noting concerns regarding the process.  
 
The chair, Healthwatch Herefordshire, noted the importance of evidencing public 
engagement and the role of Healthwatch Herefordshire in that regard.  
 
The joint commissioning better care fund manager provided an overview of the financial 
picture, highlighting that there was an increase in the contribution to adult social care 
and implementation of the care act.  There was an inflationary uplift plus an increase to 
the community health and social care budget to £11.5 million. There was also a 
contribution from the Wye Valley NHS Trust community contract.  The remainder of the 
fund was made up of the disabled facilities grant, and with the largest spend being on 
the care home market. 
 
The director of operations, NHS Herefordshire CCG, noted there were minimal changes 
from last year and that although the final details for the service model were being 
developed, the plan was developed to a level that would reflect any changes to show 
improvements in services for people moving to more appropriate care.    
She added that in relation to risk sharing, it was important to regard the BCF as an 
enabler and attention was given to ensuring it did not present a burden.   
 
It was proposed that the recommendations be revised to reflect delegated authority for 
approval of the final submission, and this was supported by board members.  



 

 
RESOLVED 
That the health and wellbeing board: 

(a) consider the draft Better Care Fund (BCF) plan submission for 2016/17, 
especially the progress on the national conditions and the proposed pooled 
budget, and make comments; and 

(b) agree that approval of the final submission, due on 3 May, be delegated to 
the chair of the health and wellbeing board, as advised by  director for 
adults and wellbeing,  Herefordshire Council, and chief officer, 
Herefordshire CCG. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.35 pm CHAIRMAN 


